

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

MAY 25 2017

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Nos. 16A1149, 16-1161

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Wisconsin

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE AND
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WISCONSIN
STATE SENATE AND WISCONSIN STATE
ASSEMBLY IN SUPPORT OF STAY

KEVIN ST. JOHN
BELL GIFTOS
ST. JOHN LLP
5325 Wall Street
Suite 2200
Madison, WI 53718

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 25, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF STAY..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Any Districting Plan Designed On The
District Court's Timeline Is Unlikely To
Survive This Court's Merits Review 4

II. The State, The Legislature, And The People
Of Wisconsin Will Suffer Irreparable Harm
If The Stay Application Is Denied 9

III. Issuing A Stay Will Not Injure Other Parties
And Is In The Public Interest 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	10
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	4, 7
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , 134 S. Ct. 893 (2014)	13
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	4
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 455 U.S. 1303 (1982).....	9
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	10
<i>San Diegans for Mt. Soledad Nat'l War Mem'l</i> <i>v. Paulson</i> , 548 U.S. 1301 (2006)	13
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	8
<i>Strange v. Searcy</i> , 135 S. Ct. 940 (2015)	13
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	5
